
 

 
833 NORTH LAST CHANCE GULCH, SECOND FLOOR • HELENA, MT • 59601 

PHONE 406-449-2480 • FAX 406-457-2091 • E-MAIL institute@statemoney.org 
www.followthemoney.org 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This publication was made possible by grants from: 
 

JEHT Foundation, Fair and Participatory Elections 
Carnegie Corporation of New York, Strengthening U.S. Democracy 

Ford Foundation, Program on Governance and Civil Society 
The Pew Charitable Trusts, State Policy Initiatives 

Rockefeller Brothers Fund, Program on Democratic Practice 
 

 

SMOKING SHOWDOWN 
 

PU BLI C H EALTH  VS  P RI VA TE RIGH TS  (AN D PROFI TS)  IN 
A MU LTIS TATE BATTLE IN  2006  

  
By 

ANNE BAU ER 
 

JUNE 4 ,  2007 
 



 

National Institute on Money in State Politics © 2007 2 

OVERVIEW 
As the old saying goes, “One person’s right to smoke ends where another’s nose begins.” In 2005 
and 2006, voters in seven states decided 11 ballot measures aimed at broadening the distance 
between the smoke and the nose with higher tobacco taxes or limits on public smoking. 
Additionally, two more states — Florida and Idaho — decided measures that earmarked tobacco 
settlement funds.  

The battle over tobacco taxation and restriction was not cheap. As health groups squared off with 
Big Tobacco in those seven states — Arizona, California, Missouri, Ohio, Nevada, South Dakota 
and Washington — the total cost rose to $125 million.  

Ultimately, voters in five of the seven states passed measures that increased restrictions on public 
smoking and/or increased tobacco taxation. The health coalitions claimed solid majorities in 
Arizona, Ohio, South Dakota and Washington, and won narrowly in Nevada.  Tobacco won by 
thin margins in Missouri and California.  

Tobacco companies concentrated their efforts in California; more than two-thirds of the money 
Big Tobacco contributed went to committees in that state. With its large population and a proposal 
for a whopping $2.60 per pack tax increase on the table, tobacco companies had a lot at stake. 
Anti-tobacco groups responded by increasing their contributions in that state as well, but were 
outspent by a ratio of nearly 4-to-1. 

In most states, the same players appeared again and again. On the side of public health — physical 
and fiscal — were coalitions funded mostly by hospitals, hospital associations, Tobacco-Free 
Kids, the American Lung Association, and the American Heart Association. Couching the issue in 
terms of an individual’s right of self-determination and conservative tax policy were groups 
bankrolled by tobacco manufacturers RJ Reynolds, Philip Morris, Altria, the U.S. Smokeless 
Tobacco Company, drinking and/or gaming establishments, and tobacco sellers.  

CON TR IBU TIONS  TO THE TOBACC O M EAS URES,  2005-2006 

 
STATE 

FOR TOBACCO TAX 
& RESTRICTION 

AGAINST TOBACCO 
TAX &  RESTRICTION 

 
OUTCOME 

Arizona $5,247,077  $8,814,393 Tax & Restriction Passed 
California $16,602,891 $66,613,804 Tax Increase Failed 
Florida1  $5,152,652  $0 Tobacco $ Re-Directed 
Missouri $6,986,455 $6,208,086 Tax Increase Failed 
Nevada $617,038 $2,354,350 Restrictions Passed 
Ohio $2,686,758 $6,707,689 Restrictions Passed 
South Dakota $423,380   $230,034 Tax Increase Passed 
Washington $1,593,651   $33,171 Restrictions Passed 

TOTAL $39 ,309 ,902  $90 ,961 ,527  
 
In Arizona, Nevada and Ohio, committees largely sponsored by RJ Reynolds proffered a ballot 
measure in alternative to one driven by the health coalitions. In each of those three states, the 
tobacco supporters’ ballot measure proposed less-restrictive prohibitions on public smoking. 
Perhaps recognizing that the public consciousness ensured some limitations on public smoking, 

                                                             
1 Florida voters faced a measure asking them to earmark tobacco settlement funds for tobacco-use prevention 
and education programs. 



 

National Institute on Money in State Politics © 2007 3 

Big Tobacco attempted to control the scope of the ban to allow smoking in places in which people 
were most likely to want to smoke, such as drinking and gaming establishments.  

Individual donors played a minor role in each state’s battle. Even Arizona and California, the two 
states recording a large number of individual contributors, collected only a small portion of the 
total raised from those individuals.  Moreover, in states in which the larger organizations 
contributed less or not at all, businesses with a stake in the outcome of the vote contributed the 
vast majority of the money.  

Two other states had tobacco-related measures on the ballot, neither of which attracted 
contributions from tobacco interests. Idaho’s 2006 measure directed the expenditure of tobacco 
settlement money. SJR 107, which passed with 58 percent of the vote, created the Idaho 
Millennium Permanent Endowment fund, into which 80 percent of the tobacco money will be 
deposited. No identified committees raised funds in support of or in opposition to SJR 107. 
Florida’s 2006 measure, Amendment 4, earmarked 15 percent of tobacco settlement revenues for 
tobacco education and prevention. Although Big Tobacco did not make direct contributions 
opposing this measure, several health organizations gave in support of Amendment 4.  

MA JO R CON TRI BU TO RS 

The top 10 contributors on both sides of the issue gave 93 percent of the money raised. On the 
anti-tobacco side, the American Cancer Society was the top contributor, giving nearly $11.4 
million. The California Healthcare Association, a group representing the interests of hospitals and 
health systems, contributed $9.7 million to support the California measure. The Missouri Hospitals 
Association gave over $5 million, all in Missouri. The American Heart Association gave $2.5 
million, Tobacco-Free Kids gave $1.3 million, and the American Lung Association gave $841, 
985. Altogether, the top 10 anti-tobacco contributors gave 84 percent of all the money raised by 
committees supporting tobacco taxation and restriction. 

Tobacco companies gave far and away more money than any other group, with RJ Reynolds, 
Philip Morris and Altria, Philip Morris’s parent group, providing a combined total of $82.2 
million. Combined, tobacco manufacturers gave $87.8 million, or 96 percent of the $90.9 million 
raised to fight tobacco taxes and restrictions. Looked at another way, tobacco companies 
contributed 72 percent of all the money raised around tobacco-related ballot measures in 2005 and 
2006, even though they did not give anything in Florida or Washington. Smoke Less Ohio Inc. 
was another major contributor, giving $6.4 million. At least some of the money behind the Smoke 
Less Ohio Inc. came from RJ Reynolds. The other top 10 contributors were all gaming interests 
giving in Nevada. Altogether, the top 10 pro-tobacco contributors gave 98 percent of the money 
raised by the committees fighting tobacco tax and restriction. 



 

National Institute on Money in State Politics © 2007 4 

TOP C ON TRIBU TORS  TO TOBACC O COMM ITTEES , 2005-2006  

PROPONENTS OF BROADER SMOKING 
BANS & TOBACCO TAXES TOTAL 

American Cancer Society $11,390,149  
California Healthcare Association $9,737,325 
Missouri Hospital Association $5,092,740 
American Heart Association $2,544,856 
Tobacco-Free Kids $1,348,198 
California Association of Hospitals & Health Systems $1,157,039 
American Lung Association $841,985  
Washington University $505,750  
Fulton Homes $311,000 
Blue Cross Blue Shield $275,000 

TOTAL $33,204,042 
OPPONENTS OF BROADER SMOKING 
BANS & TOBACCO TAXES 

 

RJ Reynolds $40,325,877  
Philip Morris/Altria $35,436,370 
Smoke Less Ohio Inc.  $6,441,053 
U.S. Smokeless Tobacco $2,801,786 
Commonwealth Brands $1,250,000 
Cigar Association of America $1,050,000 
Herbst Gaming $1,052,050 
Conwood Company   $501,000 
United Coin $297,500 
Golden Gaming $200,000 

TOTAL $89 ,355 ,636  
OVERALL TOTAL  $122 ,559 ,678   

 

ACRO SS  S TA TE LI NES 

Out-of-state money accounted for $56.9 million, or 44 percent of the total raised in the tobacco 
battles in 2005 and 2006.  

Four of the top 10 anti-tobacco donors gave to committees in multiple states. The American 
Cancer Society spread its money to all eight states, with emphasis on Florida, California and Ohio; 
the American Heart Association and Tobacco Free Kids each gave to committees in seven states, 
with both focusing on California. Blue Cross and Blue Shield Companies gave $200,000 in 
Missouri and Blue Cross-affiliated organizations gave an additional total of $105,000 in Arizona, 
California, South Dakota and Washington.  

Big Tobacco gave liberally across state lines. RJ Reynolds gave in five states, directing the bulk of 
its money to the battle in California. Philip Morris spread its largesse in four states, again with the 
preponderance of its efforts concentrated in California. The U.S. Smokeless Tobacco Company 
contributed to committees in three states. Interestingly, Philip Morris and the U.S. Smokeless 
Tobacco Company only spent money in states in which a tobacco tax increase was proposed. In 



 

National Institute on Money in State Politics © 2007 5 

response to an article aired on MSNBC, 2 a Philip Morris company official clarified that Philip 
Morris was not part of the efforts to preserve or increase public smoking: “We also believe that the 
conclusions of public health officials concerning environmental tobacco smoke are sufficient to 
warrant measures that regulate smoking in public places.”  

                                                             
2 Lea Thompson, “A Smoke Screen at the Ballot Box?,” MSNBC, Aug. 24, 2006 [on-line]; available from 
http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/14233906/; Internet; accessed May 11, 2007. 



 

National Institute on Money in State Politics © 2007 6 

MAJOR C ON TR IBU TORS GIVIN G ACR OSS S TA TE LIN ES , 2005-2006  

CONTRIBUTOR STATE TOTAL 
RJ Reynolds California $25,500,023 
 Arizona $8,785,827 
 Missouri $5,787,236 
 Ohio $264,636 
 South Dakota $2,797 

TOTAL  $40 ,340 ,519  
Philip Morris USA & Altria California  $35,359,317 

 South Dakota $65,402 
 Arizona $9,451 
 Missouri $2,200 

TOTAL  $35 ,436 ,370 
American Cancer Society* Florida  $3,676,016 
 California $2,771,315 

 Ohio $2,172,154  
 Arizona $975,999 
 Washington $597,589 
 Nevada  $529,690 
 Missouri $445,047 
 South Dakota $222,340 

TOTAL  $11 ,390 ,149 
U.S. Smokeless Tobacco California $2,646,806 

 South Dakota $151,980 
 Missouri  $13,000  

TOTAL  $2,811 ,786   
American Heart Association* California  $1,082,018 
 Florida $1,000,000 

 Arizona $167,306 
 Washington  $116,026 
 Ohio $104,750 
 South Dakota $51,356 
 Nevada $23,400 

TOTAL  $2,544 ,856 
Tobacco-Free Kids* California $502,131 

 Washington $303,875 
 Florida $175,090 
 Arizona $162,872 
 Missouri $103,550 
 Ohio $82,646 
 South Dakota $18,034 

TOTAL  $1,348 ,198 
American Lung Association* California  $288,587 
 Florida $275,000 

 Arizona $130,835 
 Washington  $93,048 
 Nevada $47,500 
 Ohio $6,973 
 Missouri $43 

TOTAL  $841 ,985 
*includes giving by state affiliates. 



 

National Institute on Money in State Politics © 2007 7 

OUT-O F-S TA TE DO NO RS 

Overall, anti-tobacco groups raised 72 percent of their funds from in-state donors. In contrast, 
tobacco supporters raised 50 percent of their funds from in-state donors, including field offices of 
the large tobacco companies located in state.  

Out-of-state contributions accounted for almost all the money raised in support of tobacco in 
Arizona, South Dakota and Missouri. In California, 37 percent of the contributions to all 
committees organized around Proposition 86 came from contributors with out-of-state addresses. 
This number would have been larger, but Philip Morris — a significant contributor in California 
— used the address of a California office. Philip Morris’ headquarters are in Richmond, Va., and 
the offices of its parent group, Altria, are in New York, N.Y. In Ohio, out-of-state contributors 
accounted for 4 percent of the dollars raised in support of tobacco. However, $6.4 million of the 
$6.7 million raised came from Smoke Less Ohio, Inc., a committee linked to RJ Reynolds with an 
Ohio address. Nevada and Washington committees fighting tobacco taxes and restriction were 
almost entirely funded by in-state contributions, which came mostly from businesses. Big Tobacco 
did not contribute in either of those states. 

Even without Big Tobacco money to fight in Nevada and Florida, out-of-state donors to tobacco 
tax and restriction measures contributed the majority of money raised in those states and also in 
Ohio. California attracted a comparatively large dollar amount from out of state, $3.2 million, but 
because California’s tobacco battle was the most expensive of all the states, it only accounted for 
19 percent of the total. In the absence of a large in-state contributor, such as was found in 
Missouri, out-of-state health coalitions also gave generously in Ohio, accounting for $1.5 million, 
or 58 percent, of the total raised there.  

Conversely, Arizona was the one state that had considerable grassroots support for increasing 
tobacco taxes and limiting public smoking, with a wide variety of Arizona businesses and 
individuals contributing. In South Dakota, nearly all of the money raised by proponents of a 
tobacco tax came from in-state donors. However, that does not mean the committee necessarily 
had grassroots support. The majority of the money came from local affiliates of national health 
organizations and from hospitals and health care organizations.  

OU T-OF-S TA TE CON TRIBUTIONS TO TOBA CCO M EAS UR ES,  2005-2006 

STATE 
FOR TOBACCO 

TAX &  
RESTRICTION 

 
PERCENT 

OF 
PROPONENT 

TOTAL  

 
AGAINST 

TOBACCO TAX 
& 

RESTRICTION 

 
PERCENT 

OF 
OPPONENT 

TOTAL  
Arizona $822,543 15.7% $8,795,178 99.8% 
California $3,228,874 19.4% $30,910,125 46.4% 
Florida $3,451,131 67% $0 n/a 
Missouri $783,596 11.2% $5,913,840 95% 
Nevada $518,073 84% $12,500 0.5% 
Ohio $1,560,890 58% $264,636*  3.9%* 
South Dakota $0 N/A $224,034 97.4% 
Washington $453,384 28.4% $250 0.7% 

TOTAL $10 ,818 ,491  27.5% $45 ,855 ,927  50.7% 
*This number is possibly much higher, but can’t be calculated. See discussion in the Ohio section for more 
information. 



 

National Institute on Money in State Politics © 2007 8 

TI MING  O F TH E CO NTRI BUTIO NS 

Anti-tobacco contributors started giving early and gave steadily up until Election Day. 
Committees supporting tobacco taxation and restriction started off the year 2006 with $4 million 
already in their coffers. Contributions stayed steady from January through June, and then jumped 
considerably in the four months preceding the election.  

In contrast, pro-tobacco contributions started sluggishly, then abruptly spiked in August so that the 
bulk of contributions to pro-tobacco committees came in the three months immediately preceding 
the election. Contributions totaled less than $500,000 from the time contributions were first 
recorded in late 2005 until May of 2006. In May, contributions went up slightly, with committees 
receiving $1.1 million. In August, contributors began pumping in money in earnest. August was 
the highest month in which donations were recorded, topping out at $32 million.  

Washington state contributions were excised from the above analysis, as that election was held in 
2005. No on 901, the pro-tobacco committee, was vastly out-raised by proponents of the measure, 
raising only 2 percent of the total amount raised around I-901. The measure’s opponents recorded 
no contributions until September, when $12,095 was raised. October contributions peaked at 
$14,245 and fell off again in November to $6,831.  



 

National Institute on Money in State Politics © 2007 9 

 CON TRIBU TIONS TO WAS HINGTON’S  IN ITIA TIV E 901,  2005 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Healthy Indoor Air for All Washington, the committee supporting the measure, started raising 
money early on and kept steadily at it until after the race was decided. The committee began 2005 
with $83,000. From January through April, the committee collected $239,735. Contributions went 
up in May, rising to $323,409 in that month, then slowed down again to $39,569 in June and 
$43,917 in July. August fund raising rose again to $125,246 and held steady in September with 
$174,079. The big spike came in October, when $552,626 — more than one-third of the total 
raised — was recorded. November contributions fell to $12,070. 



 

National Institute on Money in State Politics © 2007 10 

A CLOSER LOOK AT EACH MEASURE 
ARI ZON A  

Big Tobacco took a double hit in Arizona in 2006, though it spent 63 percent of all money in the 
battle. Proposition 203, a measure which assessed an additional 80 cents per pack tax on cigarettes 
with a similar increase on other types of tobacco products, passed with 53 percent of the votes 
cast. Tax revenues are earmarked for an Early Childhood Development and Health Fund. The 
tobacco company-sponsored Proposition 206, which would have prohibited some public and 
workplace smoking but allowed it in bars and designated smoking areas in restaurants, failed when 
it captured only 43 percent of the vote. The competing Proposition 201, a near-total ban on public 
smoking, passed instead with 55 percent of the votes.  

CON TR IBU TIONS  TO AR IZONA’S  TOBA CC O M EASUR ES ,  2006  

PROPONENTS OF BROADER SMOKING 
BANS & TOBACCO TAXES TOTAL 

Yes On 2033  $3,206,276 
Smoke-Free Arizona Yes On 201-No On 206 $1,810,400 
Arizonans For A Fair Beginning $230,400  

TOTAL $5,247 ,076 
OPPONENTS OF BROADER SMOKING BANS 
& TOBACCO TAXES 

 

Arizona Non-Smoker Protection Committee $8,804,642 
No On Proposition 203 Philip Morris USA   $9,451 
Committee To Oppose Smoke Free Arizona     $300  

TOTAL $8,814 ,393 
OVERALL TOTAL $14 ,061 ,469 

 
Tobacco opponents enjoyed comparatively greater grassroots support in Arizona, as evidenced by 
the number of contributors. Between the three committees, there were over 450 individual 
contributors who gave a total of $1.1 million, or 22 percent of the total raised to tax and restrict 
tobacco. By comparison, the pro-tobacco groups raised 99.8 percent of their money from tobacco 
companies. Of the $8.8 million raised to fight the measures, RJ Reynolds provided $8.78 million. 
Philip Morris and Altria also contributed a relatively paltry amount — nearly $10,000. The 
balance came from the Arizona Licensed Beverage Association and close to 100 individuals and 
drinking establishments.  

Proposition 201 

Proposition 201, supported by Smoke-Free Arizona, prohibits smoking in all public places and 
places of employment, except in tobacco shops, outdoor patios, veterans and fraternal clubs when 
they are not open to the public, and hotel rooms designated as smoking rooms. The measure also 
increased the state tax on cigarettes another 2 cents per pack. Revenues collected from this tax will 
pay for enforcement and education costs. 

                                                             
3 $220,100 of this committee’s total came from the Arizonans For A Fair Beginning, making it likely that the 
money is reported twice in disclosure reports. 



 

National Institute on Money in State Politics © 2007 11 

One group registered opposition to Proposition 201: Committee To Oppose Smoke Free Arizona. 
This group reported raising $300 from a Phoenix bar owner and shared a treasurer, Fred Mallaire, 
with the Arizona Non-Smoker Protection Committee.  

Proposition 206 

Proposition 206 was the tobacco company-sponsored alternative to the more restrictive 
Proposition 201. While the ballot language sounded very similar to that of Proposition 201, 206 
would have allowed smoking in bars. Another important aspect of 206 is that it would have pre-
empted local regulations — so more restrictive local ordinances, such as the ordinance which was 
already in effect in Tempe, would have been effectively repealed. This is essentially the same 
approach used by RJ Reynolds-backed groups in Ohio. As a tactic, proponents of Proposition 206 
used a title suggestive of a group with the core value of protecting the public health and welfare: 
The Arizona Non-Smoker Protection Committee. However, the main intent of Proposition 206 
was to allow more smoking in public establishments.  

Smoke-Free Arizona opposed 206 and supported 201. Smoke-Free Arizona had a large number of 
individual contributors, but those contributors gave comparatively little money. Most of the 
committee’s $1.8 million in contributions came from organizations. These include American 
Cancer Society, giving over half of the total, or $975,999; American Heart Association, with 
$167,306; Campaign for Tobacco-Free Kids of Washington, D.C., $162,872; American Lung 
Association, with $130,835; Arizonans Concerned About Smoking, giving $107,742; and the 
Arizona Hospital and Healthcare Association, giving $50,833.  

Proposition 203 

Proposition 203 established an Early Childhood Development and Health Fund financed primarily 
by an increase in the state tax on tobacco products. The state tax on cigarettes increased from 
$1.18 per pack to $1.98 per pack, and the tax on other types of tobacco products increased by a 
similar amount. Combined with the increase contained in Proposition 201, the tax on cigarettes in 
Arizona is now $2.00 per pack, which ties it with two other states for fourth-highest state tax in 
the nation. 4 

A group called No On Proposition 203 – Philip Morris USA raised token resistance to Proposition 
203. That committee didn’t file with the Arizona Secretary of State until a month before the 
election, took in less than $10,000 — all as in-kind donations from Philip Morris and Altria 
Group, Philip Morris’ parent company — and listed over $57,000 in debts. Very little other 
opposition to Proposition 203 was in evidence, although the Arizona Tax Research Association 
opposed it on similar grounds to those that propelled a court challenge in Missouri. Those reasons 
included fear that creation of a fund whose coffers came only from this tax would ultimately take 
money out of the general fund because revenues would decline as people quit smoking. 

Two groups supported 203: Arizonans For A Fair Beginning and Yes on 203. Lodi Farms, 
Pinnacle West and Bank of America contributed the bulk of Arizonians For A Fair Beginning’s 
$230,400. The committee, in turn, donated $220,100 to Yes on 203. Yes On 203 (formerly First 
Things First For Arizona’s Children) raised $3.2 million from diverse individuals, organizations 
and political committees. Large contributors included Fulton Homes ($311,000); Basha’s Grocery 
Stores corporate offices, officers and employees ($238,685); Grace Investment Company 

                                                             
4 “State Cigarette Excise Tax,” National Conference of State Legislatures, March 2007 [on-line]; available at 
http://www.ncsl.org/programs/health/Cigarette.htm; Internet; accessed May 21, 2007. 



 

National Institute on Money in State Politics © 2007 12 

($150,000); Ross Farnsworth of Farnsworth Companies ($105,000); Jerry Colangelo of the 
Phoenix Suns ($50,000); and Blue Cross of Arizona ($50,000).   

CA LIFO RNIA  

Proposition 86, rejected by 52 percent of the voters, sought to impose an additional $2.60 to 
California’s current tax of 87 cents per pack and indirectly increase tax on other tobacco products. 
The funds generated from this increased tax would have gone for health care and health insurance 
programs. Had Proposition 86 passed, California would have had the highest tobacco tax in the 
nation at $3.47 per pack. 

Big Tobacco had a lot at stake in California and its contributions reflected that fact. RJ Reynolds, 
Philip Morris and other tobacco companies invested approximately three times as much in 
California as they invested in the other states combined. California represents a huge tobacco 
market that accounts for 6 percent of RJ Reynolds’ total cigarette sales.5  

The four groups opposing Proposition 86 collected a combined total of $66.6 million. The two 
groups registered in support of Proposition 86 took in $16.6 million. For every dollar raised in 
support of Proposition 86, Big Tobacco raised four. Even so, it was a narrow victory: just 52 
percent of Californians voted against the measure.  

Individual Californians were scant on the list of contributors on either side. Pro-tobacco groups 
took in almost nothing from their three individual contributors — a mere $700 out of $66.6 
million raised — and received 46 percent of their contributions from out-of-state. Tobacco tax 
proponents in the Yes on Proposition 86 committee had a small measure of grassroots support, 
demonstrated by some three dozen individual contributors who gave a combined total of $13,700, 
plus a single contribution of $250,000 from New York City Mayor Michael Bloomberg and 
support from the PICO Network, a coalition of faith-based community organizations, which gave 
$75,432. These anti-tobacco groups raised only 19 percent of their funds from out-of-state 
sources. 

                                                             
5 Christopher Cooper,“Big Tobacco Spending Big Money to Fight State Bans, Taxes,” Wall Street Journal, Oct. 
10, 2006 [newspaper on-line]; available from http://online.wsj.com/public/article/SB116044511224087676-
_kW_Bl_8I9DLDKp1XL4_JWV4sjE_20071010.html; Internet; accessed April 24, 2007. 



 

National Institute on Money in State Politics © 2007 13 

CON TR IBU TIONS  TO CA LIFORN IA’S  TOBA CCO M EAS UR ES,  2006 

PROPONENTS OF BROADER SMOKING BANS & 
TOBACCO TAXES TOTAL 

Yes On Proposition 86: A Coalition of Health Organizations 
Promoting Disease Research, Tobacco Control, Emergency Care 
and Children’s Health Services6 

 
 

$16,352,891  
Tobacco Free Kids Action Fund (Yes on 86) $250,000 

TOTAL $16 ,602 ,891 
OPPONENTS OF BROADER SMOKING BANS & 
TOBACCO TAXES  

No On 86-Stop The 2 Billion Tax Hike7 $39,286,031 
No On Proposition 86, Californians Against Unaccountable Taxes $27,174,633 
California Association Of Liberty And Choice No On Prop 86    $123,140 
Citizens For Responsible Elections $30,000 

TOTAL $66 ,613 ,804 
OVERALL TOTAL $83 ,216 ,695 

 

Tobacco companies fronted three groups to defeat Proposition 86. Philip Morris bankrolled No On 
86-Stop The 2 Billion Tax Hike, providing over $35 million of the $39.2 million the committee 
raised. Other contributions included $2.6 million from the U.S. Smokeless Tobacco Company, 
$1.25 million from Commonwealth Brands, a discount-price cigarette manufacturer, $144,449 
from the committee Californians Against Unaccountable Taxes, and the California Republican 
Party, which gave $10,000.  

RJ Reynolds financed the No On Proposition 86, Californians Against Unaccountable Taxes 
committee, pumping in roughly $25.4 million of the $27 million raised by the committee. The 
preponderance of the balance came from the Cigar Association of America ($1 million), the No on 
86 – Stop the $2 Billion Tax Hike committee ($248,246), Conwood Company ($500,000) and 
Philip Morris ($52,638). Two individuals donated a total of $200 to this committee and the 
committee also reported collecting $275 in unitemized contributions, those that fall under the 
state’s threshold for reporting the contributor’s name and other identifying information. 

The California Association Of Liberty And Choice No On Prop 86, composed mainly of cigar 
manufacturers and cigar retailers, raised $123,140. One individual donated $500 to this 
committee. The Citizens For Responsible Elections, which worked on other measures on the 
ballot, raised $30,000. This committee took positions on 12 other ballot measures and collected 
two contributions; $20,000 from the Golden State Water Company, a water utility, and $10,000 
from singer Don Henley. Another group which formed in opposition to Proposition 86, Physicians 
Against Proposition 86, died a mere four days after receiving its first contribution. Started with 
contributions of $25,000 each from convenience store wholesalers Core-Mark International, Inc. 
and Pacific Groservice, this committee closed when both contributions went back to the 
contributors.  Not long after, Core-Mark and Pacific Groservice gave contributions in the same 
amounts to No on Proposition 86.  

                                                             
6 $250,000 of this committee’s total came from the Tobacco Free Kids Action Fund, making it likely that the 
money is reported twice in disclosure reports. 
7 No on 86 received $129,907 from Californians Against Unaccountable Taxes. No on 86 contributed $248,246 
to Californians Against Unaccountable Taxes. This money was likely reported twice in disclosure reports.  



 

National Institute on Money in State Politics © 2007 14 

Two groups supported Proposition 86. The Yes On Proposition 86 committee was funded in the 
main by the California Healthcare Association, which gave $9.7 million or 60 percent of the 
committee’s $16.3 million total. Other large donors include: the American Cancer Society ($2.8 
million), the California Association of Hospitals and Health Systems ($1.1 million), the American 
Heart Association ($1 million), the Tobacco-Free Kids Action Fund ($502,131), and the American 
Lung Association ($288,587). 

The Tobacco-Free Kids Action Fund received $250,000 in a single contribution from Michael 
Bloomberg, Mayor of New York, and distributed it in a single check to Yes on Proposition 86.  

FLO RID A 

Florida’s 2006 measure, Amendment 4, which passed by a substantial margin, earmarked 15 
percent of tobacco settlement revenues for tobacco education and prevention. No groups registered 
with the state to oppose Amendment 4. The committee supporting Amendment 4, Floridians For 
Youth Tobacco Education, raised $5.15 million. The bulk of the money came from the American 
Cancer Society, which put forth $3.7 million. American Heart Association contributed $1 million, 
American Lung Association kicked in $275,000, and Tobacco-Free Kids put in $175,090. 

MI SSOU RI 

Big Tobacco eked a narrow win over the Missouri Hospital Association and individual hospitals in 
the Show-Me State when Amendment 3 failed narrowly with 51 percent of the voters opposed. 
Amendment 3 proposed a tax increase of 80 cents per pack on cigarettes to fund tobacco reduction 
and prevention programs and health care for the poor.  

Squaring off on the pro side was the Committee for a Healthy Future. The Missouri Hospital 
Association provided 73 percent of the nearly $7 million raised by this committee. Other 
organizations included Washington University ($505,750) American Cancer Society ($445,047), 
Tobacco-Free Kids of Washington, D.C. ($103,550), and $100,000 each from Blue Cross Blue 
Shield of Kansas City and Blue Cross Blue Shield of California The lone individual contribution 
was recorded from William H. Danforth, former chancellor of Washington University, of $25,000. 
Overall, 11 percent of this committee’s money came from out of state. 

CON TR IBU TIONS  TO M ISSOURI’S  TOBACC O M EASUR ES ,  2006 

PROPONENTS OF BROADER SMOKING BANS 
& TOBACCO TAXES TOTAL 

Committee for a Healthy Future $6,986,455 
  
OPPONENTS OF BROADER SMOKING BANS & 
TOBACCO TAXES  

Missourians Against Tax Abuse $5,824,445 
Missouri Petroleum Marketers & Convenience Stores $246,805 
Missourians Against Unfair Taxes8 $136,836 

TOTAL $6,208 ,086 
OVERALL TOTAL $13 ,194 ,542 

                                                             
8 Missourians Against Unfair Taxes contributed $15,463 to Missourians Against Tax Abuse, making it likely that 
the money is reported twice in disclosure reports. 



 

National Institute on Money in State Politics © 2007 15 

Three committees registered in opposition to the measure: Missourians Against Tax Abuse, 
Missourians Against Unfair Taxes and Missouri Petroleum Marketers and Convenience Stores. 
Together, those committees raised $6.2 million to defeat Amendment 3.  

Another factor that might have played a role in the amendment’s defeat was the opposition of 
some prominent Republican lawmakers. A little more than a month before the election, the 
Missouri House Speaker Pro Tem Carl Bearden, the House Budget Chairman Alan Icet and the 
Senate Appropriations Committee Chairman Charles Gross filed an amicus brief with the Missouri 
Supreme Court concluding that Amendment 3 created an unfunded mandate in violation of the 
Missouri Constitution.  

The preponderance of the money was channeled into Missourians Against Tax Abuse, financed by 
RJ Reynolds. The tobacco manufacturer provided $5.7 million of the $5.8 million the committee 
raised. Other contributions included $50,000 from the Cigar Association of America, $25,000 
from the law firm Blitz Bardgett and Deutsch, which was paid for professional services by 
Missourians Against Unfair Taxes; $15,464 from Missourians Against Unfair Taxes; and $2,308 
from Americans for Prosperity.  

Missourians Against Unfair Taxes raised $136,836, mostly from RJ Reynolds and stores, which 
sell tobacco. Missouri Petroleum Marketers and Convenience Stores raised $246,805 from its 
membership. “Missourians Against Tax Abuse kept the . . . proponents very busy and focused 
with various legal challenges. That allowed MPCA to get out early with our grassroots C-store 
based voter education program and define the issues on our terms,” stated Ronald Leon, executive 
director of Missouri Petroleum Marketers and Convenience Stores Association in a November 
2006 newsletter.9 “RJR fully participated in opposing Amendment 3 – God bless ‘em – and put 
their money where their mouth is,” Leon said in the same newsletter. And how. Campaign finance 
reports show RJ Reynolds spent $5.8 million in Missouri to oppose Amendment 3. Between the 
three registered committees opposing Amendment 3, 95 percent of the contributions came from 
out-of-state contributors.  

Six additional groups spent money to fight Amendment 3 without raising external funds or 
forming a committee.10 The National Association of Tobacco Outlets spent $840; the U.S. 
Smokeless Tobacco Company spent $83,950; Exelco Leasing spent $5,000; Americans for 
Prosperity spent $25,000; Philip Morris spent $79,836; and Missouri Family Network spent 
$12,913 on a Pro-Life Voters Guide mailing outlining that organization’s opposition to 
Amendment 3 as well as endorsing and opposing other measures and candidates. These 
expenditures added another $207,539 to the fight against the tobacco tax increase. 

NEVA DA 

Nevada voters weighed in on two competing tobacco measures, one advanced by health care 
interests and the other by tobacco companies. The more restrictive measure, Question 5, passed 
with 54 percent of the vote despite its supporters being out-raised by a ratio of almost 4-to-1. The 
less restrictive measure, Question 4, failed with 52 percent voting against it.  

                                                             
9MPCA News Online, Nov. 17, 2006 [on-line]; available from 
http://www.mpca.org/newsletters/2006/110806.htm; Internet; accessed April 5, 2007. 
10 These non-committee reports can be found at the Missouri Ethics Commission Web site at 
http://www.moethics.mo.gov/Ethics/CampaignFinance/CFSearch.aspx.  



 

National Institute on Money in State Politics © 2007 16 

CON TR IBU TIONS  TO N EVA DA’S  TOBA CCO MEASUR ES , 2006  

PROPONENTS OF BROADER SMOKING BANS & 
TOBACCO TAXES TOTAL 

Nevadans for Tobacco Free Kids $617,038 
  
OPPONENTS OF BROADER SMOKING BANS & 
TOBACCO TAXES 

 

Smokefree Coalition   $2,354,350  
OVERALL TOTAL $2,971 ,388 

 

Question 4 sought to prohibit smoking in most public places, except all areas of casinos, gaming 
areas within establishments holding gaming licenses, bars and certain other locations.  

One group raised funds in support of Question 4, the deceptively named Smokefree Coalition 
raised $2.3 million from bars, gaming establishments, and petroleum marketers. The largest 
contributor was Herbst Gaming, which anted up over $1 million. Herbst Gaming interests include 
slot machines, casinos and convenience stores. Other major contributors included United Coin, a 
gaming machine manufacturer, which gave $297,500, and Golden Gaming, a business operating 
casinos, taverns and video poker machines that kicked in $200,000. There were no individual 
contributors and the tobacco industry recorded no direct monetary support. 

Question 5 prohibits smoking in certain public places, including all bars with food-handling 
licenses, but excludes gaming areas of casinos and certain other locations. Nevadans For Tobacco 
Free Kids supported Question 5. They brought in $617,038, with the majority, or $529,690, 
coming from the American Cancer Society. Other contributors included the American Lung 
Association ($47,500), the American Heart Association ($23,400), health care providers and a 
handful of individual contributors.  

OHIO 

Ohio voters also contended with two competing measures purporting to restrict public smoking. 
Issue 4 — the less restrictive of the two measures and backed by tobacco interests was rejected by 
64 percent of the voters. The measure proposed to ban smoking in public places but exempted 
bars, restaurants, and other locations. It also invalidated any prior local ordinances that were more 
restrictive than the state amendment. Issue 5 banned smoking in public places, with very few 
exceptions. It prevailed over Issue 4, gathering 58 percent of the votes. 

CON TR IBU TIONS  TO OHIO’S  TOBAC CO M EAS UR ES,  2006 

PROPONENTS OF BROADER SMOKING 
BANS & TOBACCO TAXES TOTAL 

SmokeFree Ohio $2,686,758 
  
OPPONENTS OF BROADER SMOKING 
BANS & TOBACCO TAXES  

Smoke Less Ohio Voter Education Fund $3,973,884 
Smoking Ban Ballot Petition Committee $2,733,805 

TOTAL $6,707 ,689 
OVERALL TOTAL $9,394 ,446 



 

National Institute on Money in State Politics © 2007 17 

The main committee supporting Issue 4 called itself Smoke Less Ohio Voter Education Fund. It 
both endorsed Issue 4 and opposed Issue 5. Smoke Less Ohio Voter Education Fund raised nearly 
$4 million, mostly from Smoke Less Ohio, Inc. and RJ Reynolds Tobacco. Another committee, 
the Smoking Ban Ballot Petition Committee reported raising roughly $2.75 million, all as in-kind 
contributions from Smoke Less Ohio, Inc., which had the same address as the Smoking Ban Ballot 
Petition Committee. Smoke Less Ohio, Inc. registered as a corporation, and as such was not 
legally required to release the source of its funds. However, an article by the Ohio Tobacco 
Prevention Foundation reports that Smoke Less Ohio, Inc. spokesman Jacob Evans said the “vast 
majority” of its money came from RJ Reynolds.11 Of the $6.7 million raised in support of Issue 4, 
$6.4 million came from Smoke Less Ohio, Inc. there is no way to tell how much came from RJ 
Reynolds (which would be out-of-state money) and how much came from other groups affiliated 
with Smoke Less Ohio, some of which were based in Ohio. 

The SmokeFree Ohio committee supported Issue 5 and collected nearly $2.7 million. Grassroots 
support for Issue 5 was evidenced by donations from over 800 individual contributors, though the 
amount collected from those individuals totals only $149,936, or 5 percent of the money. The 
American Cancer Society primarily funded the committee’s efforts, providing nearly $2.2 million. 
The American Heart Association kicked in $104,750 and Tobacco-Free Kids gave $82,646. 
Hospitals and health care providers provided most of the rest of the funding.  

SOUTH DAKO TA 

Measure 2, which was approved by 61 percent of the voters, increased the tax on cigarettes and 
tobacco products by $1 per cigarette pack, with similar increases on other tobacco products.  The 
law will deposit up to $30 million of tobacco tax revenue into the state general fund. Contributions 
above this amount, if any, up to $5 million will be deposited into the tobacco prevention and 
reduction trust fund.  

The battle in South Dakota attracted less cash than in the other states, due in part, perhaps, because 
South Dakota voters faced an array of controversial ballot measures in 2006. The lone supporting 
committee, Initiated Measure No. 2 Tax Tobacco Save Lives, Save Money, raised $423,380. This 
committee received more than half of its contributions from the American Cancer Society, which 
provided $222,340. Tobacco-Free Kids, hospitals and health care providers, and the American 
Heart Association also gave. Four individual contributors, all doctors, contributed a total of 
$1,350. The committee reported collecting $700 in unitemized contributions as well. This 
committee out-raised the six opposing committees by a ratio of nearly 2-to-1. 

                                                             
11 “Smoking Ban Group Fails to Declare Funding by Tobacco Firm,” Toledo Blade, September 14, 2006; 
[newspaper on-line]; available at 
http://www.toledoblade.com/apps/pbcs.dll/article?AID=/20060914/NEWS24/609140376&SearchID=7325742396
5040; Internet; accessed May 11, 2007.  



 

National Institute on Money in State Politics © 2007 18 

CON TR IBU TIONS  TO SOU TH DA KOTA’S TOBAC CO M EASUR ES , 2006 

PROPONENTS OF BROADER SMOKING BANS & 
TOBACCO TAXES TOTAL 

Tax Tobacco, Save Lives, Save Money $423 ,380 
  
OPPONENTS OF BROADER SMOKING BANS & 
TOBACCO TAXES  

South Dakota Coalition For Responsible Taxation $141,980 
Philip Morris USA Stop Measure 2 Committee  $65,402 
Americans For Prosperity* $19,500 
RJ Reynolds Tobacco Company $2,797 
National Taxpayers’ Union Ballot Committee*   $354 

TOTAL $230 ,034 
OVERALL TOTAL $653 ,414 

 * These committees were also involved in other ballot measures. 
 
Big Tobacco bankrolled four of the five opposing committees:  

 The South Dakota Coalition For Responsible Taxation was entirely 
funded by the U.S. Smokeless Tobacco Company.  

 The Philip Morris USA Stop Measure 2 Committee raised all its money 
from Philip Morris and its parent company, Altria.  

 RJ Reynolds’ committee was entirely funded by itself.  

 Americans for Prosperity, which also opposed Amendment D, a 
property tax valuation measure, was financed by primarily by U.S. 
Smokeless Tobacco, along with a few tobacco sellers and individuals.  

WASHI NG TON   

Washington voters passed Initiative 901 by 63 percent in 2005. The measure prohibits smoking in 
public places and in places of employment, including restaurants, bars, taverns, bowling alleys and 
tobacco shops, and areas within 25 feet of doorways and ventilation openings unless a lesser 
distance is approved.  

Healthy Indoor Air For All Washington raised nearly $1.6 million to support of I-901. Most of the 
money came from the American Cancer Society ($597,589), Tobacco-Free Kids ($303,875), the 
American Heart Association ($116,026) and American Lung Association ($93,048). In addition, 
this committee enjoyed the support of over 550 individual contributors, which accounted for 
nearly 10 percent of the total collected by the committee. However, one individual, William E. 
Bloomfield, Jr., of Web Services in Redondo Beach, Calif., gave $70,000, almost half that 
amount, and Margaret Bloomfield, also of Web Services, gave $10,000.  



 

National Institute on Money in State Politics © 2007 19 

No On 901, a group of drinking establishments and tobacco shops, raised $33,171, with no support 
from the tobacco industry. Prior to the 2006 cycle, none of the tobacco companies had contributed 
to the fight against anti-tobacco initiatives in Washington for several years.  

CON TR IBU TIONS  TO WASHIN GTON’ S TOBACCO M EASUR ES , 2005  

PROPONENTS OF BROADER SMOKING BANS & 
TOBACCO TAXES TOTAL 

Healthy Indoor Air For All Washington $1,593,651 
  
OPPONENTS OF BROADER SMOKING BANS & 
TOBACCO TAXES 

 

No On 901  $33,171  
TOTAL $1,626 ,822 

 


